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Disclaimer

This document (the "Document") 
has been prepared for the sole 
purpose of presenting the 
company STAR7 S.p.A. (the 
“Company"). 
The Document cannot be used 
for purposes other than those 
provided for in this disclaimer. 
Certain information contained in 
this Document may contain 
forecasts, which include risks and 
uncertainties and are subject to 
change. 

This Document is intended solely to 
provide selected information to 
its recipients and in no way 
constitutes a recommendation to 
carry out share capital 
transactions or an offer to 
subscribe or purchase financial 
instruments 
of the Company, nor does it 
provide information 
on the economic terms of such 
transactions. 

The Document does not have the 
nature of an opinion on financial, 
legal, tax or administrative 
matters. 
In relation to these matters, the 
recipient of this Document must 
seek advice from their own 
trusted consultants. 
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Today’s presenting team

Matteo Gera
General Manager

Paolo Castagno
Chief Financial Officer

Lorenzo Mondo
Founder & Group CEO
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AT A GLANCE
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Company overview

Unique, 
in a global network

Presence in 3 continents
with 16 offices

and more than 700 people

Austria, Italy, Albania, USA, France, 
Spain, Germany, Denmark, Ireland, 

Finland, Sweden, Netherlands, Brazil, 
Argentina.
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Company overview

>900
Proudly serving

CLIENTS

20 DIFFERENT 
INDUSTRIES

Globally in more than

PRINTING
Printing, packaging and kitting services

GLOBAL CONTENT
Advanced language services

ENGINEERING
Product and process engineering

PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE
Technical product expertise

EXPERIENCE
VR, AR, 3D and computer graphics

7



EURONEXT GROWTH CONFERENCE

Addressing a large and loyal international customer base
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INSTITUTIONS, 
AGENCIES & GOVPUBLIC

1%
HVAC & 
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

1%
PUBLIC UTILITIES

1%
OTHER

5%

8

84
%

16
%

72.9

2021PF* revenues breakdown by type of service (Eu mn) 

MULTI-YEAR CONTRACTS 
& FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS
NEW CONTRACTS

c.75% of top-20 clients
have been active for more than 5 years

MOBILITY
29%

TECHNOLOGY
20%

LUXURY GOODS
18%

AGRICULTURE & 
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

12%

MACHINERY & 
MACHINE TOOLS

3%
AEROSPACE & DEFENSE

7%
SERVICES

2%
MEDICAL DEVICES 
& HEALTH SERVICES

1%

STRONG LEGACY

VOLUMES 
INDEPENDENT
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Integrale

EXPERIENCE

GLOBAL CONTENT

PRINTING

ENGINEERING

PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE  

Integrale7: covering the entire value chain 
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An innovative business model favouring a physiological cross selling of services

Advanced language services

VR, AR, 3D and computer graphics

Technical product expertise

Product and process engineering

Printing, packaging and kitting services

Design Development Sales After 
sales

Typical client 
product lifecycle

20%

20%

60%

65
%

35
%

72.9

2021PF revenues breakdown by type of service (Eu mn) 
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FULL SERVICESINGLE SERVICES

13 of STAR7 
top-20 clients 
opted for 
a full-service 
contract

STAR7 
full coverage 

of the product 
information 

lifecycle

14%

46%

40%

FY
21

PF
* 
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ve
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e 
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Using technology to enhance digital transformation
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Investing in technology to move towards virtualization of product information

DEDICATED TEAM 
OF 8+ PEOPLE* AT YE21PF

DIGITAL ENABLERS UNDER DEVELOPMENT STAR7 INTERNAL APPLICATIONS

ALCOR
Immersive virtual 
training solution

MIZAR
Immersive 

engineering 
solution 

Order and Project  
Management 

System

After Sales
Software solution

App and Portal
for aftersales

tech doc.

Tech Doc 
Workflow
Tech doc 

monitoring and 
traceability

Customer Portal

LE MT

Machine 
translation support 

systems

LE Transcription

Transcription 
SuiteNEURAL MACHINE TRANSLATION

Language Corpora training to adapt  MT to 
STAR7 customers 

ALCOR
Immersive reality training platform

MIZAR
Immersive reality configurator for studying the 
product before production.

ANTARES
Tool for real time 3D product presentation, for both 
technical and marketing audiences

DW7
Mixed reality app for advanced consultation of 
wiring diagrams

AFTER SALES DIGITAL TWIN
Immersive authoring solution

~EU12.3MN INVESTED 
OVER THE PAST 5Y 
(AVG. 5.2% OF FY17-21A REVENUES)

1,4 1,8

3,5
2,8 2,8

FY17A FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21A

R&D investment R&D / Net Revenues
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2021 - STAR7 leverages a broad range of drivers

Surfing again the megatrend waves that 
drove STAR7’s growth before the pandemic:

• Sustainability
• Digital transformation
• Remotisation

Successfully up-selling and 
cross-selling our services to meet 
strong demand from customers, as 
they enrich and extend their offer

Leveraging recent acquisitions to:

• Expand our capabilities
• Gain the trust of acquired key clients
• Broaden our service portfolio
• Penetrate strategic markets, (e.g. USA)

Cultivating our historic clients while 
developing new business relations by

entering new end-markets.
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STAR7 2021

ACHIEVEMENTS
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2021 Relevant events and achievements

JANUARY

Grafitec
American translation 
company enhancing 
STAR7’s offering with 
specific know-how for the 
Life Science sector Supply agreement 

for languarge services

Renewal of long-term contracts 
with a leading Italian high-end 
automotive brand

Digital printing centre, 
specializing in security 
classified printing 
(Aerospace & Defence)

Irish company specialised 
in content translation and 
localisation, established in 
1997 to support Apple in 
globalising its brand

M&ABusiness 
consolidation

STAR7 is contracted to 
provide printing services 

New business

Beginning of collaboration, 
Global Content business

Consolidation of the 
Engineering business

MARCH APRIL NOVEMBER DECEMBER

M&A M&A STAR7 on EGM

Consolidation 
of the Global Content 
business

New business

Business consolidation

Consolidation of the 
Product Knowledge 
business

MAY

Business 
consolidation

Consolidation of the 
business with 
Product Knowledge 
(crosse selling)
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STAR7 2021

FINANCIAL RESULTS
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FY 2021 key highlights

Strong recovery after Covid impact with return to 
historic growth rate (+10% vs 2019)

Organic growth driven by:
• Gaining new customers
• Successfully increasing cross-selling and upgrading 

the services offered to historic customers 

M&A activity accounts only for €2.6m in 2021

43,5 
59,0 

0,0

17,5

35,0

52,5

70,0

FY 2020 FY 2021

+36%
REVENUES 

Change % 
FY 2021 – FY 2020

(data in €m)
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M&A INCREASE 
FROM THE 

ACQUISITION DATE

FY 2021 key highlights

All Group companies posted a
double-digit growth rate

The Revenues coming from newly 
consolidated companies
accounted only for €2.6 m in 2021

REVENUES BRIDGE

+28%

+30%
+12% +62%

+32% +24%

+36%
Change % 
FY 2021 – FY 2020

(data in € ‘000)

Consolidated 
2020 

STAR7 STAR7 
Enginnering 

STAR7 
USA 

STAR7 
Brazil 

STAR7 
Austria 

Techworld The Geo 
Group 

Consolidated 
2021

LocalEyes 
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FY 2021 key highlights

Considering pro-forma data, i.e., a 12-month 
consolidation of the two acquisitions, revenues are 
up 18% (vs +36%), thus proving the strong 
organic growth achieved

The contribution from M&A also fuelled the 
Group’s growth, bringing the 2013-2021 revenue 
CAGR back to the historic trend of c. 20%

61,8 
72,9 

0,0

18,8

37,5

56,3

75,0

PF 2020 PF 2021

+18%
Change % 
PF 2021 – PF 2020

PROFORMA REVENUES (data in €m)
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7,4
17,5

27,4
35,8

42,9
51,1

43,5
56,3

2,8
18,3

13,8

0,

20,

40,

60,

80,

FY10A FY13A FY15A FY17A FY18A FY19A FY20PF FY21PF

A M&A PF

Revenues

STAR7 successfully leverages both organic growth and M&A to 
achieve continued expansion over time 

(data in €m)

+19.5%
CAGR 
FY 2013 – FY 2021 PF
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FY 2021 key highlights

The increase reflects the full effect of the cost 
rationalisation programme started in 2020

Offshoring activity in Albania continues to grow across 
all service lines

Impact of M&A accounts for only €0.4 m

4,3 

8,7 

0,0

2,8

5,5

8,3

11,0

FY 2020 FY 2021

EBITDA

+105%
Change % 
FY 2021 – FY 2020

EBITDA ADJUSTED (data in €m)
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FY 2021 key highlights

9,2 

13,3 

0,0

3,4

6,8

10,1

13,5

FY 2020 FY 2021

EBITDAPROFORMA EBITDA ADJUSTED

The increase in pro-forma EBITDA reflects 
a substantial contribution from M&A deals 
in both years

+44%
Change % 
FY 2021 – FY 2020

(data in €m)
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Clients’ Revenues breakdown by region

INTERNATIONALISATION PROCESS MOVING FASTER

58%
28%

7%
7%

PF 2021

Italy USA Brazil RoW

76%

8%

7%
9%

FY 2020

74
%

7%

10
%

9%

FY 2019
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Revenues breakdown by service

The acquisition of LocalEyes has increased the share of the Global Content
business in FY21 while opening up new opportunities for cross selling

Cross selling activity is expected to re-balance the service mix 
over the coming years.  

40%

46%

14%

PF 2021

EN+EX+PK GC PR

49
%

35
%

16
%

FY 2019

54%
32%

14%

FY 2020

22



EURONEXT GROWTH CONFERENCE

EBITDA

The EBITDA proforma expected at the time of the IPO 
has been achieved.

The comparison of FY2021 with PF2021 data proves that 
the LocalEyes acquisition has increased both the size 
and the profitability profile of STAR7. 

5,9 
4,3 

8,7 

13,3 

11,6%
9,5%

14,8%

18,2%

0,0%

4,8%

9,5%

14,3%

19,0%

23,8%

0,0

4,0

8,0

12,0

16,0

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 PF 2021

EBITDA EBITDA margin
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Cash Flow

Free Cash Flow (Operating Cash Flow less CapEx 
excluding M&A) increased and recovered the 2019 level.

The EBITDA-to-FCF conversion reached 47%, thus 
returning to a sound level, which does not reflect the 
positive effect of the LocalEyes acquisition yet.

The Cash Conversion Ratio (Operating Cash Flow vs Net 
Earnings) rose to 3.9x.

3,1 

1,0 

4,1 

52,0%

24,0%

47,0%

0,0%

15,0%

30,0%

45,0%

60,0%

0,0

1,8

3,5

5,3

7,0

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

FCF EBITDA to FCF

47%
EBITDA-to-FCF 
conversion
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Net financial position

Following the IPO, Net Financial Debt reached €26.9m.
The Debt-to-EBITDA ratio fell to 3.1x. Considering the proforma EBITDA,
the leverage dropped even more, reaching 2x.

Bank indebtedness is well structured over the next 7 years.
STAR7 can rely on €23.5 m of cash available for future M&A deals.

25

16,9 
8,5 10,2 

2,4 

11,7 12,9 

25,0 

-3,4 
-6,0 

-23,5 

-30,0

-20,0

-10,0

0,0

10,0

20,0

30,0

40,0

50,0

60,0

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

ST M/L T Minibond CASH

15,8 14,2 

24,6 24,6 

1,2 2,2 

2,3 2,3 

2,7 

3,3 
3,1 

2,0 

 -

 5,0

 10,0

 15,0

 20,0

 25,0

 30,0

 35,0

 40,0

 45,0

 50,0

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 PF 2021

Banks Others Leverage
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STAR7 2021

FINAL REMARKS
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STAR7’s commitment

2021 results are a first 
milestone

2021 growth proves that 
STAR7 is delivering on 
strategy.
We aim to establish a 
consistent track record of 
quality results also as a 
listed company.

Supply chain disruptions and 
geopolitical crises might affect 
the pace at which customers 
launch new products on the 
market. We are monitoring 
the scenario to focus our 
efforts where growth is more 
visible, like in the US, where 
we have a number of 
diversified opportunities.

We target organic growth 
through a selective 
approach

We are experiencing a 
seamless integration of 
LocalEyes.
Such a fluid process 
encourages us to explore 
new M&A opportunities to 
deliver further value.

Ready for new M&A 
opportunities

FY21 evidence indicates that 
effective strategy execution 
bears healthy returns.
We confirm the commitment 
made at the time of the IPO:

Achieve FY22 EBITDA 
of €15 million
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M&A as a potential accelerator for service offering expansion
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Strategic M&A to accelerate internationalization and market penetration

Company engaged in 
Engineering and Product Knowledge
Complementary to STAR7 
offering

Player in the Experience landscape
To expand the product offering
and acquire technologies
(Cloud VR platform)

Language Service Provider
To consolidate market positioning
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APPENDIX
STAR7 2021
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Income statement
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Balance sheet
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Cash Flow Statement
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